

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KASPERSKY LAB, INC.; and)
KASPERSKY LABS LIMITED,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
HOMELAND SECURITY; and)
KIRSTJEN NIELSEN)
Secretary of Homeland Security)
Defendants.)

Civ. No. 17-2697 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. Statutory Background 4

II. Factual Background 5

 a. Kaspersky’s Software and Connections to Russia..... 5

 b. Kaspersky Comes under Public Scrutiny..... 7

 c. The Binding Operational Directive..... 10

 d. The National Defense Authorization Act of 2018 13

DISCUSSION..... 14

I. Kaspersky Lacks Standing To Challenge the BOD 14

 a. Kaspersky’s Loss of Its “Status as a Vendor” Is Not Redressable Because the NDAA Ban Forecloses Any Effective Judicial Relief from the Alleged Injury..... 15

 i. Any Harm Stemming from Kaspersky’s Inability to Sell to the United States Is Not Redressable 19

 ii. Kaspersky’s Reputational Is Neither Redressable by a Favorable Decision Nor Fairly Traceable to the BOD. 22

II. Kaspersky Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction..... 27

 a. Kaspersky Is Unlikely To Prevail on the Merits..... 28

 i. Kaspersky Has Failed to State a Procedural Due Process Claim..... 28

 1. Assuming It Was Entitled To It, Kaspersky Received Adequate Pre-Deprivation Process. 29

 2. Kaspersky Was Not Entitled to Notice Prior to The Department’s Proposed Action. 31

 3. Kaspersky Was Not Constitutionally Entitled to Respond to the Maggs Report..... 34

 ii. Kaspersky Has Failed to State a Claim under the Administrative Procedures Act 35

III. Kaspersky Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction 42

IV. The Balance of Equities Favor the Government..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdullah v. Obama,
753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 28

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 44

Advantage Media, LLC v. City of Eden Prairie,
456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir.2006) 16

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 32

Branton v. FCC,
993 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14

Caiola v. Carroll,
851 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 33

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 36, 39

City of New York v. Baker,
878 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 27

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 32

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 38

Common Cause v. Dept. of Energy,
702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 22

Delta Const. Co. v. EPA,
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16

Akinseye v. D.C.,
339 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

Dynatlantic Corp. v. Dep’t of, Def, 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentson, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) 39

Global Relief Found. v. O’Neill, 207 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2002), *aff’d*, 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) 44

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Correctional Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979) 33

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Fed. Energy Admin., 391 F. Supp. 856 (W.D. Pa. 1975) 44

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981) 33, 44

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952) 44

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 36

Hodges v. Abraham, 253 F. Supp. 2d 846 (D.S.C. 2002) 44

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 38, 40

Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft, 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 29, 41

Huls America, Inc. v. Browner, 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 38, 40

Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington, 689 F.2d 391 (2d Cir. 1982) 22

In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig., 266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017), *appeals filed*, Nos. 17-5217 (D.C. Cir. 2017), 17-5232 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *sub. nom.*, *AFGE, AFL-CIO v. OPM*, No. 18-1182 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 37

Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese, 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir.1985) 22

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 40

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 39

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 27

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) 23

Legal Tender Cases,
79 U.S. 457, 20 L. Ed. 287 (1870)..... 31

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 18

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1972)..... 33

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial
Conference of U.S.*,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 23, 24

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003), *overruled on other grounds by, Citizens United v. FEC*,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 15

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 39

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 27

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 16

Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Pena,
972 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 44

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 39

<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	43
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	31
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2009).....	39
<i>Palestine Info. Office v. Shultz</i> , 674 F. Supp. 910 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Paracha v. Obama</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Paracha v. Trump</i> , 697 F. App'x 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23, 27
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Physician's Education Network, Inc. v. Department of Health, Education & Welfare</i> , 653 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Qualls v. Rumsfeld</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2005).....	28, 43
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	39, 44
<i>Renal Physicians Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 19, 24, 25
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	16
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17

Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 38

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.,
249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 25

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA,
520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 25

Texas v. E.P.A.,
726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 16

Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16

Travis v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2005 WL 589025 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2005)..... 26

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 17

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 43

Watervale Marine Co. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
55 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d on other grounds sub nom*,
807 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 36, 37

Welborn v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 21, 37

Whitaker v. Thompson,
248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 43

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005)..... 33

Winpisinger v. Watson,
628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 25, 26

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 27, 43

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 42, 43

Zevallos v. Obama,
793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 41

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 35, 36
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 36
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 39
 44 U.S.C. §§ 3551-3558 4
 44 U.S.C. § 3552..... 1, 5, 36, 37
 44 U.S.C. § 3553..... 1, 5, 13, 37

RULES

Local Civ. R. 65.1 40

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 9.405 30
 48 C.F.R. § 9.406-3..... 30
 National Protection and Programs Directorate; Notifications of Issuance of Binding Operational
 Directive 17-01 and Establishment of Procedures for Responses,
 82 Fed. Reg. 43,784 (Sept. 19, 2017) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

163 Cong. Rec. S3492 (2017)..... 8
*Bolstering the Government’s Cybersecurity: Assessing the Risks of Kaspersky Lab Products
 to the Federal Government*, H. Comm. on Science, Space, and Technology,
 115th Cong. (2017)..... 8
Disinformation: A Primer in Russian Active Measures and Influence Campaigns,
 115th Cong. (2017)..... 7
Hearing on Worldwide Threats Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence,
 115th Cong. (May 11, 2017)..... 8

H.R. 2810, 115th Cong. (2017)	8
H.R. Con. Res. 47, 115th Cong. (2017)	8
S. 1519, 115th Cong. (2017)	8
